

**Cour
Pénale
Internationale**



**International
Criminal
Court**

Original: English

No.: ICC-02/11-02/11

Date: 24 March 2014

PRE-TRIAL CHAMBER I

Before: Judge Silvia Fernández de Gurmendi, Single Judge

**SITUATION IN THE REPUBLIC OF CÔTE D'IVOIRE
IN THE CASE OF
*THE PROSECUTOR V. CHARLES BLÉ GOUDÉ***

Public document

Order convening a hearing for the first appearance of Charles Blé Goudé

Decision to be notified, in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court, to:

The Office of the Prosecutor
 Fatou Bensouda, Prosecutor
 James Stewart, Deputy Prosecutor

Counsel for the Defence
 Nicholas Kaufman

Legal Representatives of the Victims

Legal Representatives of the Applicants

Unrepresented Victims

**Unrepresented Applicants for
 Participation/Reparation**

**The Office of Public Counsel for
 Victims**

**The Office of Public Counsel for the
 Defence**

States Representatives

Amicus Curiae

REGISTRY

Registrar
 Herman von Hebel

Defence Support Section

Victims and Witnesses Unit

Detention Section

**Victims Participation and Reparations
 Section**

Other

Judge Silvia Fernández de Gurmendi, Single Judge for Pre-Trial Chamber I of the International Criminal Court (the “Court”), responsible for carrying out the functions of the Chamber in relation to the situation in the Republic of Côte d’Ivoire and the cases emanating therefrom,¹ hereby issues this order convening a hearing for the first appearance of Charles Blé Goudé (“Mr Blé Goudé”).

1. On 21 December 2011, Pre-Trial Chamber III issued the “Warrant of Arrest for Charles Blé Goudé”.²
2. On 22 March 2014, Mr Blé Goudé was surrendered to the Court.
3. The Single Judge notes articles 60(1) and 67 of the Rome Statute, rule 121(1) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence, and regulations 20(1) and 21 of the Regulations of the Court.

FOR THESE REASONS, THE SINGLE JUDGE

CONVENES a hearing for the first appearance of Mr Blé Goudé for Thursday, 27 March 2014, at 10.00 hours, to be held in open session.

¹ ICC-02/11-02/11-9.

² ICC-02/11-02/11-1.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Silvia Fernández de Gurmendi', is written over a solid horizontal line.

Judge Silvia Fernández de Gurmendi

Single Judge

Dated this Monday, 24 March 2014

At The Hague, The Netherlands